

No. 17-689

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW MARCH,
Petitioner,

v.

JANET T. MILLS, individually and in her individual
capacity as Attorney General for the State of Maine, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MATTHEW J. CLARK
Counsel of Record
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
matt@morallaw.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The MCRA’s prohibition on speech is not only content-based but also viewpoint-based.	3
II. The provision of the MCRA that prohibits loud noise intended to “interfere with the safe and effective delivery of [health] services” is unconstitutionally vague.	10
III. Freedom of speech is not only a constitutionally protected right, but also a God-given right..	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 886 (2017)	10
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	6, 7
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	11
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	13, 14
<i>Crawford v. Board of Ed. of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	6
<i>Ex parte Hicks</i> , 153 So. 3d 53 (Ala. 2014)	8
<i>Federal Commc’ns Comm’n v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	12
<i>International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	4, 5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015)	10
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	10

<i>March v. Mills</i> , 867 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2518 (2014).....	12
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	15
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	8
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	4
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	2, 5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	10, 11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4, 9
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	13
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	4, 9

<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	9
--	---

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 4684-B	<i>passim</i>
United States Constitution	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>

Other Authority

William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765-1769).....	16
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	16, 17
<i>The Holy Bible</i>	17, 20
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (June 18, 1779).....	18, 19
Letter from the Continental Congress to the Inhabitants of the Province of Quebec (Oct. 26, 1774).	15, 16
Donald Lutz, <i>The Origins of American Constitutionalism</i> (1988).....	17
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance</i> (June 20, 1785).....	19

Calvin Massey, <i>American Constitutional Law: Powers & Liberties</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	14
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	16
